#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Matthias Vollbrecht	02/15/2011
Gert-Peter Bruggemann	01/20/2011
Andreas Gosele-Koppenburg	02/15/2011
Raymond Best	02/08/2011
Andree Ellermann	01/24/2011
Hartmut Semsch	01/25/2011
Alfio Albasini	01/21/2011
Christian Liebau	01/24/2011
Wolf Petersen	01/24/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Otto Bock Healthcare GMBH
Street Address:	Max-Nader-Strasse 15
City:	Duderstadt
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	37115

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12961757

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)799-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8017995800

Email: slcipdocket@hollandhart.com

Joshua N. Randall/Holland & Hart, LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 222 S. Main Street, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

REEL: 025844 FRAME: 0515

**PATENT** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76156.0191
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua N. Randall
Total Attachments: 24	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	
source=Assignment#page11.tif	
source=Assignment#page12.tif	
source=Assignment#page13.tif	
source=Assignment#page14.tif	
source=Assignment#page15.tif	
source=Assignment#page16.tif	
source=Assignment#page17.tif	
source=Assignment#page18.tif	
source=Assignment#page19.tif	
source=Assignment#page20.tif	
source=Assignment#page21.tif	
source=Assignment#page22.tif	
source=Assignment#page23.tif	
source=Assignment#page24.tif	

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

#### ARSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS		
De Dollhad	Date	15.02.2019
Mathias VOLLBRECHT	•	
Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, German	y 37412	
		2 ( ) "
Gen-Pear BRUGDEMANN	Date	20.1.2011
Residing at: Kipoliweg 56, Köln, Gennany 50858		
<b>'</b>		
	Thete	•
And an odere is proporting	Date .	<del></del>
Andreas GÖSELE-KOPPENBURG		
Residing et: Rebweg 1a, Lörzsch, Gennsmy 79540		
	Date	
Raymond BEST		
Residing at: Alexanderstrasse 46; Stuttgart, Germany 70180		
153		
• •		
	Dete .	_
Azdree ELLERMANN	_	
Residing at: -Parbergasco-2, Ettiingen, Gennany 76275		
Schauinslandstr. 12		
	Date .	
Hartmut SEMSCH	•	
Residing at: Rinsteinstrasse 44, Stattgart, Germany 70374		

# ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

	Date
Alfio ALBASINI	
Residing at: Montedato, Riazzino, TI, Switzerland 6595	
	Date
Christian LIEBAU	
Residing at: Heckelstrasse 12, Brauschweig, Germany 38114	
	Date

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

**AUTHORIZE** the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

### ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS		
	Date	
Matthias VOLLBRECHT Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, Germany	37412	
	Date _	
Gert-Peter BRÜGGEMANN Residing at: Kirchweg 56, Köln, Germany 50858		
Andreas GOSELE-KOPPENBURG	Date _	15-2-201
Residing at: Rebweg 1a, Lötrach, Germahy 79540		
Raymond BEST	Date	
Residing 41: Alexanderstrasse 15, Stuttgart, Germany 70180		
	Date _	
Andree ELLERMANN Residing at: Firbergasso 2, Enlingen, Germany 76275 Schulurs landelt. 42		
	Date _	
Hartmut SEMSCH		

2

Residing at: Einsteinstrasse 44, Stuttgart, Germany 70374

# ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

	Date
Alfio ALBASINI	· · · · · · ·
Residing at: Montedato, Riazzino, TI, Switzerland 6595	
	Date
Christian LIEBAU	
Residing at: Heckelstrasse 12, Brauschweig, Germany 38114	
	Date
Wolf PETERSEN	
Residing at: Am großen Wannsee 64 H, Berlin, Germany 141	09

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

#### ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

**ASSIGNORS** 

	Date .	
Matthias VOLLBRECHT		
Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, Germany	3/412	
	Date	
Gert-Peter BRUGGEMANN	•	
Residing at: Kirchweg 56, Köln, Germany 50858		
	Date	
Andreas GÖSELE-KÖPPENBURG	•	
Residing at: Rebweg 1a, Lörrach, Germany 79540		Dr. med. R. Best
	fA för Chli	urgie, Orthopodie und Unfallchirurgi
hera	•	sportmedizin, Notfolimedizin Adar Burukoprostenicholten
Raymond BEST		· · · ·
Residing at: Alexanderstrasse 15 Styligant, Germany 70180		SpOrt Medizin Stuttgort Fritz-Wolter-Weg 19
( /153/1) 8.2.11		70372 Stuttgart
	Plata	Telefon 0711 - 7948570
Andree BLLERMANN	Date ,	
Residing at: Farborgouse 2, Ettlingen, Germany 76275		
Schautrslandstr. 12		
the second secon		
	Date	
Underst GRASCU		

2

Residing at: Einstelnstrasse 44, Stuttgart, Germany 70374

# ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

Alfio ALBASINI	Date
Residing at: Montedato, Riazzino, TI, Switzerland 6595  Christian LIEBAU Residing at: Heckelstrasse 12, Brauschweig, Germany 38114	Date
Wolf PETERSEN	Date
Residing at: Am großen Wannsee 64 H, Berlin, Germany 141	09

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

#### ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

**ASSIGNORS** 

Date
37412
Date
Date
Desc
Date
Detec 24/1/11
Date

# ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

Alfio ALBASINI	Date
Residing at: Montedato, Riazzino, TI, Switzerland 6595	
	Date
Christian LIEBAU Residing at: Heckelstrasse 12, Brauschweig, Germany 38114	
W. Janeary Orbi	Date
Wolf PETERSEN Residing at: Am großen Wannsee 64 H, Berlin, Germany 141	09

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

## ASSIGNMENT (Coal)

heim, seeigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

**ASSIGNORS** 

	Date
Matthias VOLLBRECHT Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, Germany	37410
Resume at: Decimen Strasse 27, received am rime, decimally	\$1 <b>412</b>
	Date
Gert-Peter BRÜGGEMANN Residing at: Kirchweg 56, Köln, Germany 50858	111
	, Dutte
Andreas GÖSELE-KOPPENBURG Residing at: Rebweg 1s, Lörrsch, Germany 79540	
	Date
Raymond BEST  Residing at: Alexanderstrasse 46, Stuttgart, Germany 70180  153	
	Detr
Andree ELLERMANN Residing at: Phylograms 2, Ettlingen, Germany 76275	
# Schauinfladett. 12	Date 25.01,2011
Hartimit SEMSCH	

## ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

	Date
Alfio ALBASINI	
Residing at: Montedato, Riazzino, TI, Switzerland 6595	
	Date
Christian LIEBAU	
Residing at: Heckelstrasse 12, Brauschweig, Germany 38114	ļ.
	Date
Wolf PETERSEN	
Residing at: Am großen Wannsee 64 H, Berlin, Germany 14	109

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

## ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS

	Date
Matthias VOLLBRECHT	
Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, Germany	37412
	<b>~</b> .
	Date
Gert-Peter BRÜGGEMANN	
Residing at: Kirchweg 56, Köln, Germany 50858	
	Data
Andreas GÖSELE-KOPPENBURG	Date
<del></del>	
Residing at: Rebweg 1a, Lörrach, Germany 79540	
	Date
Raymond BEST	
Residing at: Alexanderstrasse 15, Stuttgart, Germany 70180	
,	
	Date
Andree ELLERMANN	
Residing at: Färbergasse 2, Ettlingen, Germany 76275	
4	Date
Hartmut SEMSCH	
Residing at: Einsteinstrasse 44, Stuttgart, Germany 70374	

Alfio Al-BASINI
Regiding at: Montedato, Riazzino, II, Switzerland 6595

Christian Likibau
Residing at: Heckelstrasse 12, Brausconweig, Germany 38114

Wolf PETERSEN

Residing at: Am großen Wannere 64 H, Berlin, Germany 14199

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

## ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNORS		
	Date	
Matthias VOLLBRECHT		
Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, Germa	any 37412	
	Date	
Gert-Peter BRÜGGEMANN		
Residing at: Kirchweg 56, Köln, Germany 50858		
	Date	
Andreas GÖSELE-KOPPENBURG		
Residing at: Rebweg 1a, Lörrach, Germany 79540		
	Date	
Raymond BEST	<i></i>	
Residing at: Alexanderstrasse 15, Stuttgart, Germany 7018	BO	
	Date	
Andree ELLERMANN		
Residing at: Färbergasse 2, Ettlingen, Germany 76275		
	Date	
Hartmut SEMSCH		
Residing at: Einsteinstrasse 44, Stuttgart, Germany 70374		

Alfin Al BASINI
Residing at: Mintedate, Riszeine, 17, Spitistical 6595

Christian INDRAT

Christian IN

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE GMBH ("ASSIGNEE"), a foreign corporation, having a place of business at Max-Näder-Straße 15, Duderstadt, Germany 37115, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in United States application serial no. 12/961,757, filed 7 December 2010, and entitled KNEE-JOINT ORTHOSIS, such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

**AUTHORIZE** the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in its own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications relating to any and all such improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and things known and accessible to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally to do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the ASSIGNEE, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable patent protection for such improvements;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the

## ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

**ASSIGNORS** 

	Date
Matthias VOLLBRECHT	
Residing at: Berliner Strasse 27, Herzberg am Harz, Germany	37412
	Date
Gert-Peter BRÜGGEMANN	<del></del>
Residing at: Kirchweg 56, Köln, Germany 50858	
	Date
Andreas GÖSELE-KOPPENBURG	
Residing at: Rebweg 1a, Lörrach, Germany 79540	
	Date
Raymond BEST	
Residing at: Alexanderstrasse 15, Stuttgart, Germany 70180	
	Date
Andree ELLERMANN	
Residing at: Färbergasse 2, Ettlingen, Germany 76275	
	Date
Hartmut SEMSCH	
Residing at: Einsteinstrasse 44, Stuttgart, Germany 70374	

## ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

	Date .	
Alfio ALBASINI Residing at: Montedato, Riazzino, TI, Switzerland 6595	•	
residue at monecaso, sameno, 14 5 martine 5550		
	Date	
Christian LIEBAU Residing ato Heckelstrasse 12, Brauschweig, Germany 38114		
Will A	Date	24. 1. 201A
WolfPETERSEN		<del> </del>
Residing at: Am großen Wannsee 64 H, Berlin, Germany 1410	<b>)9</b>	

3